
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Exeter Highways 
and Traffic Orders 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  5 March 2021 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15th March, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual 
Meeting. For the joining instructions and details on public partcipation please contact 
the Clerk for further details. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021, previously circulated. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Bus Services in Exeter  
 

 Bus Operator to answer Members’ questions  
 

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

5 Bus Shelters in Exeter (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/15), 
attached . 
 

6 Wonford Road Exeter: E9 Strategic Cycle Route  
 

 Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): St David's & 
Haven Banks 

7 Pinhoe Station Interchange (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/16), 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Pinhoe & 
Mincinglake 

8 Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 11 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/22), attached   
 

9 Rapid Charging Exeter (StreetHUBZ) On-street Electric Vehicle Charging Bays 
(Pages 79 - 110) 

 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/23), attached 
 

10 Pay and Display Working Group Recommendations (Pages 111 - 122) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/24), attached  
 

11 Speeding, upper Pennsylvania Road and Traffic Calming  
 

 (An item raised by Councillor P Prowse in accordance with Standing Order 23(2). 
 
 
 



 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 19 July and 18 October 2021 and 17 January and 6 May 2022. 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

AND PRESS 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 
 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please vis
[...]
ommittee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




PTE/21/15 
 
Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
15 March 2021 

 
Bus Shelters in Exeter 
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee notes progress with 
pursuing the bus shelter replacement programme. 
 
1. Background/introduction 
 
This report provides an update on Clear Channel’s progress with bus shelter 
replacement installations.  
 
2. The Shelter Replacement Programme 
 
The current programme is attached as Appendix I.  Since the last report to this 
Committee the advertising business has been adversely affected by the pandemic.  
Some progress has nonetheless continued.  Although site inspections and highway 
works approvals have been subject to prevailing lockdown conditions and availability of 
staff, joint site visits to 16 locations have been undertaken with Clear Channel.  
However, there has been no evidence of further action by Clear Channel. 
 
3. Options/Alternatives  
 
A competitive tender process was issued in 2011 for a 20 year period from May 2012.  
Officers engaged with the market at that time. 
 
4. Financial Considerations 
 
There is no financial consideration for DCC or ECC with the existing contract.  Digital 
advertising revenue is over and above the original contract.  
 
5. Environmental Impact Considerations 
 
The Authority has a responsibility to ensure that shelters are d
[...]
 Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All in Exeter 
 
  

Page 2

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/3695/inclusive-mobility.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/3695/inclusive-mobility.pdf


 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Damien Jones 
 
Room No:  Matford Lane Offices 
 
Tel No:  01392 383000 
 
Background Paper  Date File Ref. 
   
None   

 
 
 
dj260221exh 
sc/cr/Bus Shelters in Exeter 
03  040321 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I 
To PTE/21/15 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



PTE/21/16 
 

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
15 March 2020 

 

Pinhoe Station Interchange 
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 
 

Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(a) The proposed Pinhoe station car park interchange, as shown in Appendix I, 

be approved for construction at an estimated cost of £249,500; and  
(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated 

powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local member, to 
make minor amendments to the scheme details.  

 
1. Background/Introduction 
 
Pinhoe is an area of significant new housing, with several thousand new homes in 
Exeter and East Devon within a mile of the station.  The station is also in close proximity 
to employment at Exeter Business Park, Exeter Science Park and the Met Office.  
 
Pinhoe Railway Station is currently served by hourly trains on the West of England 
mainline between Exeter and London Waterloo.  Improving facilities at the station will 
help increase the attractiveness of rail by improving options to switch to cycle or bus for 
the first/last leg of the journey to employment in the vicinity.  
 
Pinhoe Station Interchange is identified in the April 2020 Transport Infrastructure Plan, 
the 5 year Action Plan of the Exeter Transport Strategy 2020-2030 and the Pinhoe Area 
Access Strategy (PAAS). 
 
The project is part grant funded by the South Western Railway (SWR) Customer and 
Communities Improvement Fund (CCIF), which supports projects with a community 
benefit &/or seek to address an area of social need across the SWR network. 
 
2. Proposals 
 
This report seeks approval for the construction of an improved multimodal transport 
interchange at Pinhoe Rail Station.  The facility is on DCC owned land to the north of the 
station.  
 
The proposals for the new interchange area are shown in Appendix I and include: 
 17 car parking spaces (2 disabled). 
 12 secure cycle lockers. 
 A taxi and minibus bay. 
 Electric car club vehicle and charger to complement proposed e-bikes in the ECC 

owned car park to the south of the station. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



The proposed works will include improvements to the current access to visibility to bring 
it up to the required standard for a 20 mph speed limit road.  The access will also be 
changed to a dropped kerb to extend pedestrian provision across the access. 
 
A planning application for the station interchange was submitted in 2020 and awaiting 
determination, with approval expected in March 2021. 
 
The interchange includes a minibus bay, and we are currently exploring options to 
provide a new peak hour public transport connection between Pinhoe Railway Station 
and Exeter International Airport, also serving Science Park and SkyPark.   This has 
great potential as train services at Pinhoe station arrive from both East Devon bound 
and Exeter bound directions at approximately the same time, maximising its interchange 
capability. 
 
An ebike dock at Exeter International Airport is also proposed, providing a link to the 
airport outside of hours of any minibus shuttle.  
 
3. Data 
 
Pinhoe Station is current
[...]
nd Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries: Will Pratt  
 
Room No: Matford Offices, County Hall, Exeter 
 
Tel No: 01392-383000 
 
Background Paper  Date File Reference 
    
1. None   

 
 
 
wp010321exh  
sc/cr/Pinhoe Station Interchange 
02  050321 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Appendix I 
To PTE/21/16 

 
 
 
 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 7



HIW/21/22 
 

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
15 March 2021 

 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(a) work on the local waiting restriction programme is noted; 
(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed. 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report is to consider the submissions to the statutory consultation on the 
restrictions proposed in the Exeter area, as part of the local waiting restriction 
programme. 
 
2. Background 
 
In early 2020, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the Exeter 
area was collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by officers 
and proposals drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County Councillors 
and Chair/Vice Chair before they were advertised from 14 January until 18 February 
2021. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix I and the 
associated plans have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3. Consultations/Representations 
 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s 
response are shown in Appendix II to this report. 
 
Following advertisement: 
 

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 

 Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix II to this report with 
recommendations for each location. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item
[...]


N
 
R

E
V

I
E

W
\
0

3
 
W

I
P

\
3

B
 
D

R
A

W
I
N

G
\
A

C
A

D
\
E

X
E

T
E

R
\
W

O
R

K
I
N

G
 
D

R
A

W
I
N

G
S

\
E

N
V

5
8

0
7

-
0

4
4

 
-
 
B

R
I
D

G
E

H
I
L

L
 
G

A
R

T
H

.
D

W
G

,
 
p

r
i
n

t
e

d
 
o

n
 
0

8
 
D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r
 
2

0
2

0

1
5

:
2

9
:
5

1
,
 
b

y
 
M

u
l
l
e

n
,
 
J
o

s
h

u
a

ENV5807/044

EXETER HATOC SCHEMES

EXETER, BRIDGEHILL GARTH

OS REF. 296937 , 088149

KEY:

NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - PROPOSED

NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - EXISTING

*RESIDENTS PARKING (ZONE T1) 9am - 5pm NOT SHOWN.  NO

CHANGES TO EXISTING RESTRICTIONS

Contains Ordnance Survey data.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. 100019783

Page 77





HIW/21/23 
 

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
15 March 2021 

 
Rapid Charging Exeter (StreetHUBZ) On-street Electric Vehicle Charging Bays  
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(a) work on the Electric Vehicle Charging Scheme is noted; and 
(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed. 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report is to consider the submissions to the statutory consultation on the 
proposed electric vehicle charging bays within the Exeter area. 
 
2. Background 
 
In 2019 a successful funding bid to Innovate UK, a government pot investing in 
science and research, enabled Devon County Council and a consortium of private 
sector partners to install and operate a number of on-street electric vehicle charge 
points.  Together with Devon County Council the Rapid Charging Exeter consortium 
consists of Wenna (a leading mobile energy operator), Co Cars, ZPN Energy (a 
British provider specialising in Energy Technology), Gamma Solutions (specialising 
in the development, construction and operation of green energy assets) and Regen 
(a not-for-profit centre of energy expertise and market insight). 
 
Implemented over a number of phases the project will install state-of-the-art electric 
vehicle chargers in local neighbourhoods.  Thus, bringing rapid, reliable charging to 
residents especially those who don’t have off-street parking. 
 
Additionally, the partnership with Co Cars car club means that in many locations 
there’ll be an electric car available to hire by the hour or day, providing affordable 
access to electric vehicles for everyone. 
 
This phase of the project is for ten rapid electric vehicle charging hubs across Exeter 
(with many more in the pipeline) with, generally, three dedicated public EV bays and 
one Co Car bay.  Each hub will have two chargers and two batteries capable of 
charging four vehicles simultaneously. 
 
Although the initial roll out is for ten hubs, the are plans to bring more to 
neighbourhoods who are not being given one in this phase.  As electric vehicle 
ownership increases, having a local rapid charge point will become a key feature for 
neighbourhoods.      

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



The Rapid Charging Exeter project forms part of the Devon Climate Emergency 
Response Group (DCERG) partnership to help reduce carbon emissions in Devon.  
 
Officers have consulted the relevant local County Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair 
before they were advertised from 7 January until 11 February 2021. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix I and the 
associated plans have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3. Consultations/Representations 
 
A letter drop to all residents surrounding each hub provided information about the 
project, a link to the information website www.rapidchargingexeter.co.uk and a link to 
the traffic regulation order consultation page. 
 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s 
response are shown in Appendix II to this report. 
 
Following the advertisement: 
 

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 

 Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix II to this report with 
recommendations for each location. 

 
4. Financial Considerations 
 
The project is funded by the successful bid to Innovate UK, a government fund 
investing in science and research.  
 
5. Legal Considerations 
 
The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered 
and taken into account in the preparation of this report. 
 
When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so 
far as practicable, secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic 
and provision of parking facilities.  It is considered that the proposals comply with 
Section 122 of the Act as they practically secure the safe and expeditious movement 
of traffic. 
 
6. Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
Electric vehicles reduce emissions providing cleaner air for all.  This project provides 
on-street charging points to all residents especially those who don’t have off-street 
parking.  This infrastructure will enable more residents to switch from petrol or diesel 
cars to electric vehicles.  
 

Page 80

Agenda Item 9

http://www.rapidchargingexeter.co.uk/


All the electricity used will be 100% renewable energy. 
 
The Environmental effects of the scheme are therefore positive. 
 
7. Equality Considerations 
 
There are not considered to be any equality issues associated with the proposals.  
The impact will therefore be neutral. 
 
8. Risk Management Considerations  

 
Careful consideration has been given to placing the rapid charging devices to 
minimise any obstruction to pedestrians.  
 
Residents of the areas where the charging point
[...]
Display (Tariff Exeter J) Mon-Sat 9am-6pm & 
Sun & Bank Hols 11am-5pm Max Stay 2 Hours
Mon-Sat & All Day Sun & Bank Hols  (Exemption for Residents Zone M Permit Holders)

Existing No Waiting At  Any Time 

P
age 109



SCHEME drawn by scale

MS NTS

date O.S.Ref

DRAWING 25-Nov-2020 293826, 92878 

drawing number

ENV5831/10 (A)

Meg Booth - Chief Officer for  

Highways, Infrastructure Development  

& Waste HANOVER ROAD, EXETER
TRAFFIC ORDERS  & POLICY TEAM

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL, HIGHWAY 

MANAGEMENT, LUCOMBE HOUSE, COUNTY 

HALL, TOPSHAM ROAD, EXETER, EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004 PROPOSED ELECTRIC VEHICLE RECHARGING POINT & CAR CLUB VEHICLE PARKING

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783. 
2020

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or 
electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where 
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that for 
which it was originally prepared and issued.

KEY:

Proposed Electric Vehicle Recharging Point At Any Time
(3 bays)

Proposed Car Club Vehicle Only At Any Time (1 bay)

Existing Residents Parking (Zonal) Mon-Fri 10am-4pm Zone S2

Existing Limited Waiting Mon-Fri 10am-4pm 2 Hours 
No Return Within 4 Hours

Existing Residents Parking  Mon-Fri 10am-4pm Zone S2
(not zonal)

Existing No Waiting At  Any Time 

Existing Disabled Badge Holders At Any Time 

P
age 110



HIW/21/24 
 

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
15 March 2020 

 
Exeter HATOC Pay & Display Working Group Recommendations Report 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.   
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(a) the working group be thanked for their review and subsequent 

suggestions and recommendations; 
(b) the committee endorse those recommendations and asks the Cabinet 

Member to approve the detail and implement;  
(c) the Head of Service be authorised to undertake an annual review (at a 

minimum) of tariffs within Exeter to maintain differential with off-street 
tariffs, in consultation with Members; and 

(d) the Committee support the continued development of proposals by 
Officers for longer term changes to how parking is managed with pay & 
display tariffs in Exeter. 

 
1. Background/Introduction 
 
At the October 2020 meeting of Exeter HATOC recommendations of the Residents 
Parking Working Group were reported, as part of that report it was noted that the 
group had also considered the role of Pay & Display in managing congestion and 
improving air quality.  It was recommended that a further review of tariffs should be 
conducted in Exeter.  
 
It was recommended that any review should ensure that charges are set to 
encourage more use of off-street car parks (in line with the Local Transport Plan) to 
minimise traffic congestion and to improve air quality.  It would also be hoped that 
any review would assist in the shift to sustainable modes of transport.  The 
committee resolved that the working group should review this matter and report back 
to a subsequent committee. 
 
A Pay & Display Working Group was established with its first meeting held in 
November 2020 and then subsequently in December 2020.  The group set out to 
review on-street pay & display tariffs in Exeter.  With the aim of addressing 
congestion and improving air quality in order to work towards climate change goals. 
 
During those discussions Members and officers developed terms of reference (see 
Appendix I) and benchmarked relevant off-street parking tariffs, including both those 
managed by Exeter City Council and private operators.  This report presents the 
recommendations from that group, along with an updated tariff (see Appendix II)*. 
 
  

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



2.  Proposal 
 
Through the review process the group aimed to ensure tariffs were set at a level that 
assisted in traffic management by:  


Minutes of the meeting


1 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

15/03/21 
 

 

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

15 March 2021  
 
Present:- 
Councillors Y Atkinson (Chair), H Ackland, M Asvachin, S Aves, 
R Hannaford, A Leadbetter, P Prowse, G Sheldon and C Whitton 

 

Exeter City Council 

Councillors O Foggin, D Harvey, R Newby and T Wardle 

 

Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 8 and 25 
Councillor P Holland  
 
 

* 175   Standards Committee 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr R Hodgins who was attending the meeting in his 
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to 
observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance 
framework. 
 

* 176   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings held on 18 January 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 177   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 178   Bus Services in Exeter 
 
Mr M Watson, Managing Director, Stagecoach South West, attended the  
virtual meeting and spoke at the invitation of the Committee on developments  
affecting bus services and the network in and around Exeter.  
 
Mr Watson reported on services developments and responded to members’ 
questions as follows: 
 

 with the anticipated relaxation of COVID-19 rules the Company expected 
patronage to increase accordingly in line with the key dates announced by 
Government including opening of the Red Park and Ride service from 4 
April 2021; 

 capacity would still be affected by social distancing rules until all 
restrictions had been lifted after 21 June (subject to confirmation and 
prevailing circumstances); 



2 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
15/03/21 

 

 with the return of all school pupils (from 8 March) an additional 60 buses 
had been returned to the Network in and around Exeter and the feedback 
to date had been positive; 

 the development of the new Bus Station in Cheeke Street and its opening 
expected in June/July could be affected be the ongoing leisure centre 
development works and the Company was in discussion with officers 
about the arrangements;   

 the Government announcement (that morning) on Bus Infrastructure and 
Service Enhancement would need to be examined by the Company with 
the County Council to assess its impact and potential development of 
services and infrastructure for the City (including potential for more E-
Vehicles or hydrogen powered vehicles);      

 the financial support from Government to maintain services during the 
pandemic through COVID-19 Bus Services Support Grant (CBSSG) 
funding which had been extended to the end of June or possibly longer if 
required by social distancing rules; 

 the Company would maintain services and the stability of the Network for 
as long as possible with Government support; 

 litter nuisance in the Park and Ride service bus shelters in Honiton Road 
would be looked into by County Council officers with the City Council;  

 previous one-off problems relating to access by long buses in Exwick 
should not re-occur; and 

 the Company would be discussing service issues in the Wreford Lane and 
West Garth Road areas with County Council officers.      

 
The Chair thanked Mr Watson for his attendance and answers to Members’  
questions. 
 

* 179   Bus Shelters in Exeter 
 
(Councillor P Holland (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item in relation to the siting of shelters 
Woodwater Lane and need for shelters in Grecian Way which were listed in 
the priority programme)  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/15) on an update on Clear 
Channel’s progress with bus shelter replacement installations. 
 
The current programme was attached as Appendix I.  Although site 
inspections and highway work approvals had been subject to prevailing 
lockdown conditions and availability of staff, joint site visits to 16 locations had 
been undertaken with Clear Channel.  However, there since had been no 
evidence of further action by Clear Channel. 
 
Members reported on the need for shelters in their respective divisions, the 
prospect for taking services in-house and practice in other Councils. Officers 
referred to ongoing discussions with Clear Channel to improve performance 



3 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

15/03/21 
 

 

and implement the priority programme over the next few weeks following 
notice to Highways Management with an anticipated start in May 2020.  
Members suggestions relating to new bus shelters could be considered within 
the forward programme and the impact of the new Government Bus Strategy 
announced (that morning) on bus infrastructure and service development 
could also be explored by Officers.      
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Y Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor C 
Whitton and  
 
RESOLVED that the progress in pursuing the bus shelter replacement 
programme be noted and that an update report be presented to the next 
meeting with reference to practice in other Council areas and potential for 
further development as result of the Government’s new Bus Strategy. 
 

* 180   Wonford Road Exeter: E9 Strategic Cycle Route 
 
(Andrew Blewett and Victoria Willcock attended under the Council’s Public 
Participation and spoke to this item in support of the proposals to limit 
vehicular access in Wonford Road, subject to further local consultation)  
 
The Head Planning, Transportation and Environment reported on recent 
feedback from the Police and proposed next steps. The Police’s preferred 
restriction was to make permanent the current ‘No Entry’ Temporary Traffic 
Regulation Oder and with engineered pinch points.  
 
The Committee noted and supported the proposed next steps which were to 
seek local views on two ‘no entry’ locations (as advertised and immediately 
east of Deepdene). Following this, an updated report would made to a future 
meeting which would set out the Police response, provide additional traffic 
and travel data, outline the enforcement issues, and feedback on local views 
on the two ‘no entry’ options.   
 

* 181   Pinhoe Station Interchange 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/16)  on the proposed construction of 
an improved multimodal transport interchange at Pinhoe Rail Station.  The 
proposals for the new interchange area were shown in Appendix I of the 
Report.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor H Ackland and SECONDED by Councillor Y 
Atkinson and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the proposed Pinhoe Station car park interchange, as shown in 
Appendix I, be approved for construction at an estimated cost of £249,500; 
and  



4 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
15/03/21 

 
 
(b) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.  
 

* 182   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/22) on responses to the 
statutory consultation on the restrictions proposed in the Exeter area, as part 
of the local waiting restriction programme. 
 
The relevant local County Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair had been 
consulted before the proposals were advertised from 14 January until 18 
February 2021. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised were outlined  in Appendix I of the 
Report with the associated plans. Details of the objections received to these 
proposals, and the County Council’s response were shown in Appendix II to 
this Report. 
 
Local Members reported on the proposals and consultation responses in their 
respective divisions.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Y Atkinson and SECONDED by Councillor M 
Asvachin and  
 
RESOLVED  that work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; 
and the recommendations contained in Appendix 1 and II of this Report be 
approved subject to:  
 
(a) removal of the proposal in Hele Road (Plan ENV5807-19 refers) and be 
further reviewed with the local County Councillor as part of next year’s 
programme; 
 
(b)  the decision on the proposal in Beacon Avenue (Plan ENV5807/021 
refers) being delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste in consultation with the Chair and local County 
Councillor.   
 

* 183   Rapid Charging Exeter (StreetHUBZ) On-street Electric Vehicle Charging 
Bays 
 
(Councillor S Aves declared a personal interest by virtue of being a resident in 
the vicinity of Belmont Road). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste  (HIW/21/23) on a project with private 
sector partners to install electric vehicle chargers in local neighbourhoods.  



5 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

15/03/21 
 

 

This would bring rapid, reliable charging to residents especially those who 
don’t have off-street parking. Additionally, a partnership with Co Cars car club 
meant  that in many locations there would  be an electric car available to hire 
by the hour or day, providing affordable access to electric vehicles. 
 
This phase of the project was for ten rapid electric vehicle charging hubs 
across Exeter (with many more in the pipeline) with, generally, three 
dedicated public EV bays and one Co Car bay.  Each hub would have two 
chargers and two batteries capable of charging four vehicles simultaneously. 
 
The Report detailed (at Appendix II) the consultation responses following 
advertisement of the Traffic Regulation Order for consideration by this 
Committee.  
 
Members also discussed the aesthetics of the units as part of the street 
environment especially in conservation areas, which the Officers confirmed 
would be considered.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Whitton, SECONDED by Councillor Y 
Atkinson and      
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the work on the Electric Vehicle Charging Scheme be noted; and 
 
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II of this Report be  
agreed and the Traffic Regulation Order be implemented subject to: 
 

(i) the proposal in Howell Road (Plan ENV5831/2) being deferred 
pending investigation of alternative sites in the vicinity and authority to 
make a final decision be delegated to the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste in consultation with the Chair 
and the local County Councillor; and   
 
(ii) the proposals in Belmont Road (Plan ENV5831/7 refers) be 
implemented as advertised, but a further review of restrictions in the 
area take place to consider whether additional residents parking 
spaces can be created and considered as part of a future traffic 
regulation. 

 
(N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor S Aves requested 
that her abstention from the vote taken in regard to the proposal in Belmont 
Road, Exeter be recorded)   
 

* 184   Pay and Display Working Group Recommendations 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/24) on the recommendations 
of this Committee’s Pay and Display Working Group following a Review of 



6 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
15/03/21 

 
charges. The aim was to set charges to encourage more use of off-street car 
parks,  to minimise traffic congestion, improve air quality and it was also 
hoped to assist in the shift to sustainable modes of transport (in line with the 
Local Transport Plan).   
 
The Report presented the recommendations from the Group, along with an 
updated tariff schedule (at Appendix II of the Report).  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Y Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor C 
Whitton and   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the Working Group be thanked for their review and subsequent 
suggestions and recommendations; 
 
(b) that the recommendations (at Appendix II of the Report) be endorsed and 
that the Cabinet Member - Highways Management be requested to approve 
the details and implement the proposals; 
  
(c) that the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste  
be authorised to undertake an annual review (at a minimum) of tariffs within 
Exeter to maintain differential with off street tariffs, in consultation with 
Members; and 
 
(d) that the continued development of proposals by Officers for longer term 
changes to how parking is managed with pay & display tariffs in Exeter be 
supported. 
 

* 185   Speeding, upper Pennsylvania Road and Traffic Calming 
 
(An item raised by Councillor P Prowse in accordance with Standing Order 
23(2) in relation to local residents’ speeding concerns in this Road) 
 
The Committee noted that a 20mph zonal scheme was being trialled in 
Newton Abbot which would be subject to appraisal and that in the meantime 
any individual proposals should be referred to the Highways Management 
Team.    
 

* 186   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
19 July and 18 October 2021 and 17 January and 6 May 2022. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 



7 
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

15/03/21 
 

 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.32 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

